ORDINANCE NO. <u>66-09</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Council Member Brooks Compton on the it day of Movember 2009.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 224.01 OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE FOR THE LISTING OF THE POSTING PLACES FOR ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS WITHIN THE CITY PER THE CITY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, Article V of the Charter for the City of Centerville sets forth the requirements for introduction and passage of ordinances and resolutions; and

WHEREAS, Section 5.03 of the Charter for the City of Centerville requires for publication of new ordinances to either be the printing in summary form in one or more newspapers of general circulation in the Municipality and/or to post in full in not less than five (5) of the most public places in the Municipality as determined by Council; and

WHEREAS, Council has by Ordinance previously determine those five most public places; and

WHEREAS, Council finds it necessary to update those places due to one of the locations being closed;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following amendments to Section 224.01 of the Centerville Municipal Code are hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

224.01 POSTING PLACES.

All ordinances and resolutions, and any statements, orders, proclamations, notices or reports required by law or ordinance, or by the City Charter, to be published, shall be published by posting copies thereof for the required period of time in each case in the following places, which are hereby determined to be five of the most public places in the Municipality:

Star Bank
US Bank, NA
360 North Main Street
Centerville, Ohio

United States Post Office Centerville Branch 99 Maple Avenue Centerville, Ohio

Medicine Shoppe 205-North Main-Street Centerville, Ohio

The Siebenthaler Company 6000 Far Hills Avenue Centerville, Ohio

Centerville Municipal Building 100 West Spring Valley Road Centerville, Ohio

Centerville Public Works Building 7970 S. Suburban Road Centerville, Ohio

Posting shall be made in a conspicuous place in such buildings and such places shall be readily accessible to all members of the public at reasonable hours.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 16th day of November, 2009.

Mayor, City of Centerville Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. <u>06.09</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2009.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney